

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 155(05)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 10/05/2025 at 04:00 AM

2.

SI. No.	Acts	Sections
1	(i) The Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967. (ii) The Arms Act, 1959.	17/20 UA(P) Act & 25(1-B) A. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from: 09/05/2025

Date to: 09/05/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 02:30 PM

Time to: 10:25 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 10/05/2025

Time: 04:00 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: 02/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 10/05/2025 at 04:00 AM

Type of information: Written. 4.

Place of occurrence: 5.

a. Direction and distance from PS: North West, 3 Km(s) Beat No.

Address: Sagolband Thingom Leikai near Community Hall, Imphal West District.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

Complainant / Informant: 6.

a. Name: Sarungbam Lolindro Singh

b. Father's name: S. Biren Singh

c. Date/ Year of Birth: 12/02/1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

SI. No. Voter Card MPT018622

(h) Occupation: Police Officer

(i) Address:

MPHAL

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Chingamathak Pishum Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur.
2	Permanent address	Chingamathak Pishum Leirak, Imphal West District, Manipur.

j) Phone number: +91 9612686773

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address	
1	Hidangmayum Harishankar Sharma (32 years)	@ Ajay	(L) H. Nabadwip Sharma (father)	Nambol Kongkham Awang Leikai, Nambol PS Bishnupur District. A/p - Sagolband Thingom Leikai, Imphal West District.	
2	Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma (36 years)	@ Nongthang	(L) H. Nabadwip Sharma (father)	Nambol Kongkham Awang Leikai, Nambol PS Bishnupur District. A/p- Singjamei Thongam Leikai, Imphal West	
3	Oinam Jeet Singh (42 years)	@ Sanamani	(L) O. Nara Singh (father)	District. Kwakeithel Takhellambam Leikai. Imphal PS, Imphal West District	
	Laishram Inao Singh (42 years)	@ Loya @ Sanjenaha	(L) L. Binoy Singh (father)	Heibongpokpi Mamang Leikal, Lamshang PS, Imphal West	

08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

articulars of properties of Stolen: Property No. Property Category Description type Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / II

ceport / C.D. cas		
SI. No.	UIDB No.	

12. First Information contents:

To

MANIPUR WEST OF

> The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station. Imphal-West District, Manipur.

> > Subject:

Report

Sir.

I have the honour to report that yesterday i.e. the 9th May, 2025 at about 1:30 p.m. received a reliable information about the presence of some active members of the outlawed outfit KCP at Sagolband Thingom Leikai, Imphal West District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit assisted by Jem. Md. Amir Sultan of 1st MR/CDO/IE and Hav. Heishnamba of 7th MR/CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Y. Joyraj Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)Imphal-East rushed to the said area after providing prior information to Control Room Imphal West District Police and conducted C. I. Ops. at the said area at about 2:10 p.m.

In that, one suspected person was detained for verification and checking at Sagolband Thingom Leikai, Imphal West. On checking his body, one mobile was found and recovered from his possession. On verification, the detainee identified himself as one Hidangmayum Harishankar Sharma @ Ajay (32 years) S/o (Late) H. Nabadwip Sharma of Nambol Kongkham Awang Leikai, Nambol PS, Bishnupur District. A/p - Sagolband Thingom Leikai, Imphal West District. He further stated that he is an active sympathizer of the outlawed outfit KCP (MC Progressive) presently working under the command of his elder brother namely, Mr. Naoba Sharma, who is an active cadre of the said outfit presently holding the post of s/s- District Commander of Imphal-West District of KCP (MC Progressive). So, the detainee was arrested from the spot i.e. Sagolband one Leikai, near Community hall at 2:30 p.m. by observing due formalities and seized one with this phone (POCO M2) bearing IMEI no. 863918041013144 & 863918041013151 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 7085963967 from his possession at the spot i.e. Sagolband no.

On further verification, the arrestee, Hidangmayum Harishankar Sharma, stated that his brother namely, Mr. Naoba is likely to have gone towards Kakching District, probably via Mayang Imphal Road, to evade arrest. Accordingly, our CDO team rushed towards Mayang Imphal via Mayai Lambi. Further, upon collecting additional inputs, it was learnt that the accused person, Naoba was moving towards Langmeidong via Hiyanglam inter-village road. The information was immediately shared with Kakching District Police, and a NAKA was set up at Langmeidong. Subsequently, a search operation was conducted at Langmeidong Maning Makha Leikai by combined team of CDO-IE along with the Kakching District Police Team. In that, on the instance and pointing of the arrestee, Hidangmayum Harishankar Sharma, arrested one active cadre of the outfit KCP (MC Progressive) namely, one Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma @ Nongthang (36 years) S/o Late H. Nabadwip Sharma of Nambol Kongkham Awang Leikai, Nambol PS, Bishnupur District. A/p - Singjamei Thongam Leikai, Imphal West District from Langmeidong Maning Awang Leikai, near Langmeldong Police Out-Post at 5:45 p.m. by observing due formalities. From his possession, seized; (i) One scooter (Jupiter) bearing regd. no. MN-01AR/1107, pearl blue in colour bearing Engine no. BK4LR1811955 & Chassis no. MD626AK48R1L24875, (ii) One mobile phone (POCO M2) bearing IMEI no. 866412053667762 & 866412053667770 along with one Jio SIM card bearing no. 8132069751 and (iii) one wallet containing one AADHAR Card, vehicle regd. Card and a sum of Rs. 500/- (five hundred rupees) at the spot i.e. 5:50 p.m. by observing due formalities. The arrestee, Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma, stated that he joined the said organisation though one s/s -Chairman Mr. Chingkhei of KCP (MC Progressive) in the month of September, 2024. He further stated that he is presently holding the post of s/s - Imphal West District Commander working under the command of the said Mr. Chingkhei of KCP (MC Progressive). He further stated that he had extorted a huge amount of money from various Colleges and Oil Pumps located at Imphal area on the advice and instruction of the said Mr. Chingkhei for raising their party fund.

On intense questioning of the arrestee, Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma, it came to learnt that he kept conceal two pistols at Elangkhangpokpi, Waikhong PS, Kakching District. Immediately, our CDO/IE team along with the arrestees rushed to the said place and on the instance and pointing of the arrestee, Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma, two nos. of .32 pistols with two magazines and twenty—seven live rounds were found and recovered. The recovered; (i) One .32 Pistol marked as 'Made in Italy No. 1946' with one magazine, (ii) one .32 Pistol marked as 'Made in Germany. 32 Pistol with magazine and (iii) 27 (twenty seven) nos. of .32 mm live ammunitions were seized from the production of the arrestee, Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma, from the spot i.e. inside a bush of the paddy field of Elangkhangpokpi, Waikong PS, Kakching Disrtict at 8:50 p.m. by observing due formalities.

On further verification of the arrestee, Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma, he stated that two of his associates are waiting for him at RIMS Road, Lamphalpat, Imphal West District. Immediately, our team along with the arrestees rushed to RIMS Road, Imphal West after providing information to Imphal West District Police. On reaching RIMS Road, Imphal West District, on the pointing of the

arrestee, Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma, one auto-rickshaw coming from northern side of RIMS

MANIPURoad was detained for checking and verification. On checking the driver and the occupant of the auto-rickshaw, two nos. of mobile phones and two nos. of wallets were found and recovered from their possession. On verification, the driver of the auto-rickshaw identified himself as one Oinam Jeet Singh @ Sanamani (42 years) S/o (L) O. Nara Singh of Kwakeithel Takhellambam Leikai, Imphal PS, Imphal West District. The occupant identified himself as one Laishram Inao Singh @ Loya @ Sanjenaha (42 years) S/o (L) L. Binoy Singh of Heibongpokpi Mamang Leikal, Lamshang PS, Imphal West.

On further verification, both the detainees stated that they are active cadres of the outfit KCP (MC Progressive), joined through the above arrestee Hidangmayum Naoba Sharma of KCP (MC Progressive) in the month of January, 2025 and presently working under his command. So, both the detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. RIMS Road Crossing near Auto-Rickshaw Parking, Imphal West District at 10:25 p.m. by observing due formalities. From the possession of the arrestee, Oinam Jeet Singh, (i) One Auto Rickshaw bearing regd. no. MN-01D/1743, (ii) One mobile phone (Samsung Galaxy M02S) bearing IMEI no. 351743854517059/01 & 352128354517057/01 along with one Airtel SIM card having mobile no. 8414818990 and (iii) one wallet containing one AADHAR card and a sum of Rs. 250/- (two hundred fifty rupees) were seized at the spot i.e. RIMS Road Crossing near Auto-Rickshaw Parking, Imphal West District at 10:30 p.m. by observing due formalities.

From the possession of the arrestee, Laishram Inao Singh, (i) One mobile phone (CELLECOR) bearing IMEI no. 353548502556245 & 353548502556262 along with one Airtel SIM card having mobile no. 7085110093 and (ii) one wallet containing one AADHAR card and a sum of Rs. 200/-(two hundred rupeess) were seized at the spot i.e. RIMS Road Crossing near Auto-Rickshaw Parking, Imphal-West District at 10:35 p.m. by observing due formalities.

Thereafter, the arrested persons along with the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal actions against them.

Imphal, 10th May, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(SI. S. Lolindro Singh) Imphal West District Police Now attached with CDO/IE Unit. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- n. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of LO.) : N. Ingocha Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal Rank: DSP

No. :

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: H. Bidyasagar Singh.

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. : Officer-in-charge

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipus

S. Lobendro Joyh.

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: